
AGENDA

COUNCIL MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 29 March 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Quorum = 16 

Pages
1. Prayers

2. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

Public Document Pack



(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

3. Apologies for Absence

4. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 February 2017  
(Minute Nos. 1189 - 1202) as a correct record.

5. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and 
in advance of the Meeting.

6. Mayor's Announcements

7. Questions submitted by the Public

To consider any questions submitted by the public.  (The deadline for 
questions is 4.30 pm the Friday before the meeting – please contact 



Democratic Services by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or 
call 01795 417330).

8. Questions submitted by Members

To consider any questions submitted by Members.  (The deadline for 
questions is 4.30 pm the Wednesday before the meeting – please contact 
Democratic Services by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or 
call 01795 417330).

9. Leader's Statement

Members may ask questions on the Leader’s Statement.  (To follow).

10. Pay Policy Report 1 - 36

11. Motion submitted by Members

“The Council resolves to apologise for the manner in which members of 
the public were excluded from the Extraordinary Scrutiny meeting on 
November 29 2016.”

Proposed by Councillor Roger Truelove and seconded by Councillor Mike 
Baldock.

Issued on Monday, 20 March 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of Council, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Council Agenda Item: 10
Meeting Date 29 March 2017

Report Title Pay Policy Statement 

Cabinet Member Cllr. Duncan Dewar-Whalley

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Chief Executive

Head of Service Dena Smart, Head of HR Shared Service

Lead Officer Bal Sandher, HR Shared Service Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. That the proposed Pay Policy Statement be agreed for 
publication on the council’s web site.

2. That the information within the Pay Policy Statement is up-
dated with actual year-end figures before final publication.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

(i) The report is required to enable the council to satisfy the requirements of section 
38 of the Localism Act 2011, which required that authorities must prepare a pay 
policy statement for the financial year 2012/13 and for each subsequent financial 
year; this statement must be agreed by full Council.  The proposed statement is 
an update on the Council’s current statement.

(ii) Terms and conditions of employment for employees is a non-executive function 
and the General Purposes Committee has delegated responsibility for this within 
the Council’s constitution.  Although there is no statutory template for the Pay 
Policy, it is recommended that it sets out as many of the relevant polices as 
possible so that they are transparent and in one place.  The attached document 
refers to the policies currently in place.

2 Background

2.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 required English and Welsh local 
authorities to produce a Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13, and for each financial 
year after that.  The Bill as initially drafted referred solely to chief officers (a term 
which includes both statutory and non-statutory chief officers, and their deputies); 
but amendments reflecting concerns over low pay and also, drawing on Will 
Hutton’s 2011 Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector, introduced requirements to 
compare the policies on remunerating chief officers and other employees, and to 
set out policy on the lowest paid.

Page 1

Agenda Item 10



2.2 The matters that must be included in the statutory Pay Policy Statement are as 
follows:

 a local authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for each 
chief officer;

 a local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees 
(together with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and its reasons for 
adopting that definition);

 a local authority’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration of its 
chief officers and other officers and in particular the pay multiple between 
the two;

 a local authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ 
remuneration, including: remuneration on recruitment, increases and 
additions to remuneration, use of performance-related pay and bonuses, 
termination payments, and transparency;

 an organisation chart or description of the number and grades of staff in the 
top three layers of the organisation, with information on the grades of all 
those with salaries in excess of £50,000; and

 details of the number of trade union representatives for each of the 
recognised trade unions.

2.3 With regard to the process for approval, the Pay Policy Statement:

 must be approved formally by the Council meeting;

 must be approved by the end of March each year;

 can be amended in-year;

 must be published on the authority’s website; and

 must be complied with when the authority sets the terms and conditions for 
a chief officer.

2.4 The Act specifically mentions that the Pay Policy Statement may set out the 
authority’s policies relating to other terms and conditions for chief officers, and in 
the interest of open government there are recommendations that the Statement 
sets out as much information relating to employee terms and conditions as is 
practical.

3 Proposal

3.1 The proposed Pay Policy Statement (Appendix I) sets out the Council’s 
overarching Reward Strategy, including many of the associated terms and 
conditions, and is designed to satisfy the requirements of the Localism Act 2011.

Page 2



3.2 Once the agreed Pay Policy Statement is accepted by full Council it will be 
published on the Council’s website, along with the details that are already 
required under the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 
Transparency 2011 and the Equality Act 
[...]
atutory Localism Act 2011

Crime and Disorder None specific to this report.

Sustainability None specific to this report.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None specific to this report.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

There are no risks associated with the publication of the Pay 
Policy Statement as all this information would be available if 
requested through the Freedom of Information Act, although the 
publication of the information may help to reduce some of the FOI 
requests received.
There is a risk to the Council if it does not produce a Pay Policy 
Statement as this is a statutory requirement.

Equality and 
Diversity

The Equality Act 2010 places requirements upon all public sector 
bodies to ensure that its policies and procedures are promoting 
equality.  The measures summarised within the Pay Policy 
Statement support this requirement.

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Pay Policy Statement 2017

8 Background documents

http://archive.swale.gov.uk/assets/Finance/Transparency/Swale-pay-policy-2016.pdf

Page 4

http://archive.swale.gov.uk/assets/Finance/Transparency/Swale-pay-policy-2016.pdf


Swale Borough Council

Pay Policy Statement – March 2017

1. Introduction

The key themes of the Workforce Strategy are:

 Culture of the organisation;

 Recruitment and retention; and

 Developing for the future

These strategic themes recognise the importance of pay and rewards in our role as 
an employer.  Our work on pay and rewards began in 2010 with an equal pay audit 
resulting in significant changes to the Council’s terms and conditions.  The work 
continued through the implementation of the Workforce Strategy, and the 
development of a Total Rewards approach to remuneration for council staff.

Swale Borough Council has its own employment terms and conditions and 
undertakes local pay bargaining with UNISON.  It is not connected to the Local 
Government Joint National 
[...]
id a 10% supplement to their salary.  As at March 2017 
there were twelve people in receipt of this payment, two less than the previous year.  
This allowance has been reviewed and agreement reached with trade unions that the 
allowance would not be paid in the future to any employees that were aware of the 
requirement for working ‘unsocial’ hours at the time they applied for the position; this 
is the main cause of the reduction of the number of people still in receipt of the 
allowance.

Stand-by payments: these are paid to a small number of employees (twelve in 
2016/17, a reduction of two from the previous year) who are on an out-of-hours on-
call rota for specialist duties such as collecting stray dogs or attending noise 
complaints.  The level of remuneration is £50 for each week of being on-call.

Bonuses: the Council does not have a bonus system for any grade of staff.

Car Payments: the Council removed lease cars and lease car allowances in 2010.  
However, a car allowance of up to £1,239 was given to those employees that are 
required to have a vehicle for their role and that drive a minimum of 2,000 miles 
annually.  This changed in June 2016 with the allowance being reduced to £1000 per 
annum and pro-rata for part time staff as well as an increase to the mileage threshold 
to 2,500.  At the end of March 2017 this allowance was allocated to sixty seven 
members of staff which is an increase of eight from the previous year.  This is mainly 
due to Planning Officers receiving the allowance based on the changes made to the 
policy.  The majority of the other staff in receipt of this payment are within the 
statutory services which require external visits e.g. planning, environmental health, 
housing, and where there are other shared services requiring travel between districts.  
Mileage rates for those receiving this allowance were set at the HMRC level (in 
2015/16 this was 45 pence per mile). However, this has changed in June 2016 with a 
reduction in th
[...]
es in the organisation.  
The formula required is to calculate the pay multiple of the Chief Executive’s salary 
compared to the median earnings of all other employees; where there is any 
significant change year-on-year this should be explained.  It is the Council’s policy to 
use this pay multiple to monitor the relationship between remuneration of chief 
officers and other employees.

The recommendation in the ‘Hutton Review of Fair Pay’ 2011 has been followed:
“the pay multiple should be calculated on the basis of all taxable earnings for 
the given year, including base salary, variable pay, bonuses, allowances and 
the cash value of any benefits in kind”

Chief Executive 
earnings Median

Pay 
Multiple

2011/12 £141,279 £19,953 7.08
2012/13 £146,434 £19,519 7.50
% change from previous year 3.65% -2.18% 5.93%
2013/14 £149,782 £20,838 7.19
% change from previous year 2.29% 6.76% -4.13%
2014/15 £146,750 £20,988 6.99
% change from previous year -2.02% 0.72% -2.78%
2015/16* £135,143 £21,881 6.18
% change from previous year* -7.91 4.25 -11.59
2016/17* £154,077 £22,176 6.95
% change from previous year* 14.1% 1.35% 12.46%

*The Local Government Association guidance is that organisations should use taxable pay to 
calculate the pay multiple.  In previous years the multiple has been calculated using the 
National Insurance pay level which includes the pension contribution paid by the individual 
and is a higher figure.  

The existing Chief Executive had reached the top of his pay band, and the only 
increase in 2016/17 was a 1.2% inflation increase.  However, the Chief Executive 
decided to pay reduced pension contributions in 2016/17 which has resulted in an 
increase to the taxable pay.  During the year, the current Chief Executive resigned 
and interim arrangements have been put in place for the existing Director to act up 
into the post of Chief Executive.  This has resulted in both post holders working in the 
Chief Executive role for the month of February during the hand over period which has 
therefore increased the total earnings for the Chief Executive role.  The Director role 
will however remain vacant from 1st February 2017 during the interim arrangements.  

Page 11



The existing Chief Executive also received additional earnings of £3,129 paid by the 
Government for carrying out the role of Returning Officer at the Police Crime 
Commissioner and Referendum elections.

The median earnings of all employees have increased compared with the previous 
year’s calculation, which largely reflects the 1.2% pay award for 2016/17. 

It is important to emphasise that the pay policy of the Council is to pay at the market 
median, and this is only reached at the top of the incremental pay points for each 
grade.  This ensures that people are paid at a lower level than the Council policy until 
they have fully matured into the role.  In addition, although these are contractual 
payments, they are withheld if performance is not satisfactory at the expected level.

5. Trade Union Facility time

The Council recognises UNISON, and there is a history of co-operative employee 
relations.  As a result of this cooperative approach, a range of fair employment 
policies are now in place.  As a result there is generally a low level of trade union 
activity.

The Council allows reasonable time for trade union duties (eg attending management 
meetings, pay negotiation, etc) but no time is given for trade union activities 
(canvassing for additional membership etc.) 

The number of trade union representatives is as follows:

Headcount FTE
UNISON 6 4.6

6. Contact for further information

If you require any further information regarding the salary policy of the council you 
should contact Dena Smart, Head of HR Shared Services, on 01795 417 391, or by 
email on denasmart@maidstone.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:denasmart@maidstone.gov.uk


Appendix I (A)

Pay Scale 2017/18 

Grade 1 2 3 4 5

1 15,063     

2 15,598 16,227 16,878   

3 18,221 18,946 19,
[...]
tion – per 
uncontested election (see note 5 below)

15.22 “

19. Returning Officer’s fee for the conduct of 
elections as follows:

(a) contested District/Borough OR Parish 
election – for each 500 electors (or part)
(b) contested joint District/Borough AND Parish 
election – for each 500 electors
(or part)
(c) uncontested District/Borough election – 
single fee
(d) uncontested Parish election – single fee

30.83

42.57

52.80

18.09

“

“

“

“

Notes

1. The fees are calculated on the number of local government electors on the register of 
electors and entitled to vote at the last day for publication of the notice of election.

2. At parish polls the fees relating to polling staff may be pro rata.

3. Item 14 – in special circumstances, the Returning Officer may recover actual costs. 

Page 29



4. Items 4, 7 and 15 – variable mileage rates may be applied where fixed travel is 
considered inappropriate.

5. Item 18 - the payment referred to applies (in the case of a parish election) to each ward 
of a parish.

Page 30



Appendix I (H)
Information published in accordance with the guidance associated with the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on 
Data Transparency, which requires the publication of senior salaries within a £5,000 range.

Details of remuneration and job title of senior employees whose basic salary is between £50,000 and £150,000.

Position Reporting Unit Remuneration
No of 
staff

Budget 
responsibility Other services/responsibilities

Chief Executive Chief Executive 
Services £125,000 - £129,999 376 £4,926,200 Returning Officer responsible for all elections 

and Head of Paid Service.

Interim Director of 
Regeneration Regeneration Services £85,000 - £89,999 168 £5,263,900  

Head of Commissioning and 
Customer Contact

Commissioning and 
Customer Contact £75,000 - £79,999 59 £5,772,430  

Head of Planning Services Planning Services £75,000 - £79,999 31 £1,148,530  

Head of Resident Services Resident Services £75,000 - £79,999 9

Minutes of the meeting


- 1309 -

COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 29 March 2017 from 7.00pm  - 8.57 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Bobbin, Monique Bonney, 
Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Bowles, Roger Clark, Katy Coleman, Derek Conway, 
Mike Cosgrove, Adrian Crowther, Richard Darby, Mike Dendor, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Paul Fleming, June Garrad, Sue Gent, James Hall, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Harrison, Mike Henderson, Alan Horton, James Hunt, Lesley Ingham (Mayor), 
Ken Ingleton, Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Gerry Lewin, Peter Marchington, 
Padmini Nissanga, Prescott (Deputy Mayor), George Samuel, David Simmons, 
Ben Stokes, Roger Truelove, Anita Walker, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting, 
Ted Wilcox and John Wright.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Chris Lovelock, Jo Millard, Donna Price and Mark 
Radford.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Andy Booth, Mark Ellen, Mick Galvin, 
Bryan Mulhern and Ken Pugh.

1271 PRAYERS 

The Mayor’s Chaplain said prayers.

1272 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Mayor outlined the evacuation procedures.

1273 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 February 2017 (Minutes Nos. 1189-1202) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.

1274 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

1275 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor had attended the funeral of Mr Chris Ewell from Milton Regis 
(Sittingbourne’s ‘tin can man’) and said that she had spoken of Mr Ewell at the 
Volunteer Swale Awards which she attended that evening.

The Mayor had enjoyed her Sparkle Ball and hoped others that attended had also 
enjoyed the event.

The Mayor accepted a petition, ‘Think Again’, from Simon Clark.



Council 29 March 2017 

- 1310 -

1276 QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY THE PUBLIC 

The Mayor advised that three questions had been submitted by members of the 
public, the answers to which had been provided, can be viewed on the Council’s 
website, and are attached as Appendix 1 to these minutes.  The Mayor invited the 
members of the public to ask a supplementary question.

Question one

Kathleen Carter from Eastchurch Parish Council was disappointed with the 
response, questioned whether there were resource issues and asked what action 
would be taken to resolve the outstanding issues?

The Cabinet Member for Planning accepted there had been a long delay in a 
particular case which relied on a multi-agency approach, and had arranged for 
officers to meet with the Parish Council again.

Question two

Andrew Cooper asked whether ease of access to the Council’s website should be 
of prime concern to Swale Borough Council (SBC) and what were the Council doing 
to address this?

In response, the Leader agreed that the Council wanted the website to be 
accessible to all users and outlined the issues of confirming identification of users.  
He thanked Mr Cooper for raising the issue and agreed to consider his comments.

Question three

Simon Clark thanked the Leader for his response but considered it unsatisfactory.  
He advised that over 1,000 signatures had been collected on the ‘Think Again’ 
petition and asked the Leader to give consideration to the petition and reconsider 
the proposal to borrow £28m?

In response, the Leader said that 1,000 signatures was not a wide-spread opinion 
and advised that  many residents were in favour of the proposal.  He highlighted the 
lack of Government funds and the need to invest in the future, and thanked Mr 
Clark for his efforts, but had not changed his mind.  

1277 FIRE DRILL 

A fire drill was implemented at 7.15pm.  The meeting was reconvened at 7.33pm.

1278 QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS 

The Mayor advised that two questions had been submitted by Members, the 
answers to which had been provided, can be viewed on the Council’s website and 
are attached as Appendix II to these minutes.



Council 29 March 2017 

- 1311 -

Question one

Councillor Ben Stokes thanked the Cabinet Member for his response.

Question two

Councillor John Wright thanked the Leader for his response and asked how SBC 
were addressing air pollution?  He highlighted the previously successful 
Queenborough and Rushenden  retrofit project and asked if there were plans for 
any similar schemes in the future?

The Leader acknowledged the successful Queenborough and Rushenden retrofit 
project and advised that SBC would be looking at any and all ways to address 
pollution.  He encouraged everyone to lobby Central Government for the public to 
have more access to electric cars and more re-charging facilities.

1279 LEADER'S STATEMENT 

The Leader presented his statement which gave updates on the Sittingbourne 
Town Centre Regeneration and the Transformation project.  The statement also 
provided positive news on the Volunteer Awards, the Sunday Times Best 100 Not-
for-Profit Organisations and the Local Government Chronicle (LGC) Awards 2017.

Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration

The Leader of the UKIP Group raised concerns that SBC were now considering the 
funding of a scheme that had deviated from the original submission and asked the 
Leader to consider concerns raised over the design of the retail park and its impact 
on the town centre, and the viability of the scheme? 

In response, the Leader advised that the scheme had been considered many times, 
the best design would be sought and there were already tenants waiting to occupy 
the units.

The Leader of the Labour Group was supportive of a retail use on the former 
Princes Street depot, but highlighted that this site was the only part of the scheme 
that included retail.  He asked what the risk assessment was around the Light 
Cinema and sought clarification on the latest status of the housing proposed on the 
car parks?

The Leader advised that it was vital that Swale residents spent their money in 
Swale including in retail, the cinema and restaurants, and the regeneration had 
already encouraged Marks and Spencer to Sittingbourne.  He added that the 
Skatepark and the Dolphin Yard Sailing Barge museum were included in the 
regeneration scheme.  The Leader advised that the status of the housing scheme 
on the car park had not changed.

A Member asked the Leader to join him in thanking the Brogdale CIC who were 
now running the Skatepark project and the Barge Museum Members, who were 
working hard to open the facilities by the end of the year.  The Leader agreed and 
thanked all Members involved for their efforts.



Council 29 March 2017 

- 1312 -

In response to a Member who advised that there had been further delays in 
opening the Skatepark, the Leader agreed to find out more detail and update him.

A Member highlighted the traffic around the retail park and referred to planned 
infrastructure works in the summer which gave little time for businesses to plan.  
The Leader advised that the matter was in the hands of Kent County Council 
(KCC), and whilst there had been a delay in agreeing the Section106 Agreement, 
KCC were now progressing the matter.  He added that whilst there had already 
been two sequence changes, he would raise the issue of changing the sequence of 
the traffic lights again.

A Member asked that Members be included in updates from the SBC 
Communications team.  The Leader replied that all press releases were sent to 
Members first.

A Member added that cleanliness of the Borough was an important part of the 
regeneration and praised both staff and public in their efforts.

Transformation update

The Leader of the UKIP Group suggested that Members be included in the 
Transformation Project and asked that the public be consulted.

The Leader of the Independent Group reminded Members that there had been a 
Member Briefing on the Transformation Project when it was in its early stages, and 
advised that there would be another update briefing which all Members should 
attend.

The Leader reminded Members that the project was externally funded and that the 
Chief Executive would be taking over leadership of the project from the Head of 
Commissioning and Customer Contact  who was retiring.

A Member spoke about the effective KCC reporting system which was particularly 
useful for reporting flytipping.  She added that some residents did not have 
landlines and others may not be able to afford new technology. The Leader praised 
SBC’s Customer Service Centre.

A Member highlighted the benefits of using apps on mobile phones, and Members 
recommended downloading the free ‘country eye’ app to report fly tipping in Kent.

Volunteer Awards/The Sunday Best 100 Not-For-Profit organisations/Local 
Government chronicle (LGC) Awards 2017

The Leader of the UKIP Group said that the Volunteer Awards were moving and 
inspiring and he thanked all volunteers across the Borough.  He added his 
congratulations to the Economy and Community Services Project Officers for 
organising the event.

The Leader agreed and added his congratulations to Councillor Roger Clark who 
had received an award for his involvement in Milton Country Park.  The Leader 



Council 29 March 2017 

- 1313 -

highlighted the successful apprenticeship scheme and the promotion of young 
people within the SBC scheme.

The Leader of the Independent Group added his praise of volunteers and asked the 
Leader what position SBC had achieved in the Sunday Times Best 100 Not-For-
Profit organisations, and how many Councils were above SBC in the list?  In 
response, the Leader advised that SBC had achieved 85th place and only one 
Council were above SBC in the list.

A Member thanked all volunteers but gave particular praise to the Upchurch litter 
pick volunteers and the SBC staff who assist in organising such events.

1280 PAY POLICY REPORT 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report and 
highlighted the key changes to the Pay Policy Statement at 3.4 and Section 4 of the 
document which were due to changes in Government legislation.  He advised that 
the figures provided at 3.5 were as at December 2016 and would be updated to 
March 2017 before being published on the website. He proposed the 
recommendations which were seconded.

The Leader of the UKIP Group welcomed the information on page 9 that the 
Council does not have a bonus system for staff, but was disappointed that there 
was a low level of trade union activity.

The Leader of the Independent Group suggested that the document could be 
written in clearer English in the future, and compared the small difference in pay 
scales from the top of some scales to the bottom of others.  He further suggested 
that a target figure should be provided when calculating the multiple of the Chief 
Executive’s salary compared to the median earning of all other employees.  He 
highlighted that the Chief Executive’s salary was seven times greater than median 
salaries.

In response, the Leader said that the Council should recruit the best person for the 
right salary and would pay whatever the going rate was.  The Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance added that the small difference in some pay 
scales was because pay scales used to overlap but no longer did.

A Member said members of the public in her ward had stated that Senior Officers’ 
pay was too high and this should be addressed.  In response, the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance disagreed and said that Officers deserved and earnt 
their pay.

Resolved:

(1) That the proposed Pay Policy Statement be agreed for publication 
on the Council’s website.

(2) That the information within the Pay Policy Statement be updated 
with actual year-end figures before final publication.

1281 MOTION SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS 



Council 29 March 2017 

- 1314 -

Councillor Roger Truelove proposed the following motion:

“The Council resolves to apologise for the manner in which members of the public 
were excluded from the Extraordinary Scrutiny meeting on November 29 2016.”

Councillor Truelove gave an account of events at the Extraordinary Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 29 November 2016, which had resulted in the public not 
being given access, and said that the treatment of the public that night was 
disrespectful and he hoped lessons would be learned and it would never happen 
again.

Councillor Mike Baldock seconded the motion and reserved his right to speak.

The Leader proposed an amendment to the motion:

“The Council accepts that due to some confusion in communication members of the 
public were not enabled to attend the first part of the Extraordinary Scrutiny meeting 
on November 29 2016. Lessons needed to be and have been learnt.”

The Leader said that he fully accepted that the situation could and should have 
been managed better, but the events had been investigated twice and a line 
needed to be drawn under it.

Councillor Gerry Lewin seconded the amendment.

Councillor Mike Baldock was disappointed that there was no apology in the 
amendment and asked how lessons had been learned?

In the debate that followed, the following points were made:

 the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee should apologise;
 the situation could have been avoided but there was no significant injustice 

to the public to warrant investigation;
 the situation should not have arisen;
 disagreed with the amended motion as the public were not confused;
 process was not followed properly; and
 disagreed with the numbering of confidential papers.

On being put to the vote, the amendment was agreed. There was no further debate.

On being put to the vote, the amended motion was agreed.

Resolved:

(1) The Council accepts that due to some confusion in communication 
members of the public were not enabled to attend the first part of the 
Extraordinary Scrutiny meeting on November 29 2016. Lessons needed 
to be and have been learnt.



Council 29 March 2017 

- 1315 -

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


